

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G154

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 3rd MARCH

[2017

National Land Registration Act (Chapter 357)

AAPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE NATIONAL LAND COMMISSION

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 31 of the *National Land Registration Act* (Chapter 357), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Aquila Lemonne Samson to be Acting Commissioner of the National Land Commission, with effect on and from 8th February, 2017.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

RE-APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES COMMISSION

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 190(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Public Services Commission Appointments Committee, hereby re-appoint Apeo Fuata Sione as Commissioner for the Public Services Commission, for a period of five (5) years, commencing on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF OMBUDSMAN

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the *Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Richard Pagen as Acting Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea; and
- (b) appoint **Richard Pagen** as Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea, for a period of six (6) years,

commencing on and from 14th February, 2017.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

REVOCATION OF ACTING CHIEF OMBUDSMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OMBUDSMAN

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the *Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of -
 - Michael Dick as Acting Chief Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea; and
 - (ii) Michael Dick as Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea; and
- (b) appoint **Michael Dick** as Chief Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea. for a period commencing on and from 14th February, 2017 up until he reaches the age of fifty-five (55) years.

Dated this 17th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.